
Instructions for use

Composition:
Radiopaque water-based calcium hydroxide paste.

Indications:
– indirect capping for the treatment of caries profunda
– direct capping when the pulp is opened or a pulpotomy is

performed
– lining of cavities to prevent exposure to acid media when

using cements
– for temporary filling of root canals

Directions:
Clean and dry the cavity before applying Calcicur paste in
thin layers until the desired thickness is reached. Allow each
layer to dry briefly or dry carefully with an air syringe. Do not
apply paste to the cavity margins or remove material adher-
ing to them. Then insert lining and filling.
For root canal fillings, first prepare and clean the root canal
(hydrogen peroxide 3% and sodium hypochlorite solution)
and insert paste into the root canal with a suitable instru-
ment (Lentulo). Avoid overfilling (apical) and air pockets; then
insert the filling. Checking the root canal filling with an x-ray
is recommended. Renew the root canal filling after longer
periods of time (more than 6 - 8 months).
Temporary filling of the root canal with Calcicur can be
carried out either before or after complete root maturation.

Supplementary information/precautionary measures:
Improper storage can cause drying or separating of the
paste.
If the paste material in the protective capsule has thick-
ened, the protective function can be restored by adding
1 - 2 drops of distilled water.
Calcium hydroxide is caustic to skin and mucous mem-
branes. Avoid contact with the eyes!
Do not treat those areas of the hard tooth substance with
calcium hydroxide, which serve for bonding to dental
materials! Do not apply Calcicur in thick layers, if caries is re-
maining in the dentine, or as definite filling or luting material.

Storage:
Reattach the protective cap to syringe immediately after use.
Do not use hardened paste.
Store at temperatures of 15°C to 23°C.
Do not use Calcicur after expiry date.

Our preparations have been developed for use in dentistry.
As far as the application of the products delivered by us is
concerned, our verbal and/or written information has been
given to the best of our knowledge and without obligation.
Our information and/or advice do not relieve you from
examining the materials delivered by us as to their suitabil-
ity for the intended purposes of application. As the applica-
tion of our preparations is beyond our control, the user is
fully responsible for the application. Of course, we guaran-
tee the quality of our preparations in accordance with the
existing standards and corresponding to the conditions as
stipulated in our general terms of sale and delivery.

Gebrauchsanweisung

Zusammensetzung:
Calciumhydroxidpaste auf wässriger Basis, röntgensichtbar.

Anwendungsgebiete:
– indirekte Überkappung zur Behandlung der Caries

profunda
– direkte Überkappung bei Eröffnung der Pulpa oder Pulpo-

tomien
– Auskleidung von Kavitäten als Schutz vor der Säure-

exposition bei Zementen
– zur temporären Füllung von Wurzelkanälen

Dosierungsanleitung und Art der Anwendung:
Nach Reinigung und Trocknung der Kavität Calcicur Paste in
dünnen Schichten einbringen, bis die gewünschte Dicke er-
reicht ist. Jede Schicht kurz trocknen lassen oder mit dem
Luftbläser vorsichtig trocknen.
Kavitätenränder nicht bestreichen bzw. anhaftendes Material
entfernen. Anschließend Unterfüllung und Füllung legen.
Bei der Wurzelfüllung nach Aufbereitung und Säubern des
Wurzelkanals (Wasserstoffperoxid 3% und Natriumhypo-
chloritlösung) Paste mit einem geeigneten Gerät (Lentulo) in
den Wurzelkanal einbringen. Überfüllung (apikal) und Luft-
einschlüsse vermeiden, danach die Füllung legen. Eine Kon-
trolle der Wurzelfüllung durch Röntgenbild ist zu empfehlen.
Wurzelfüllung nach längerer Liegezeit erneuern (über 6 - 8
Monate).
Die temporäre Wurzelkanalfüllung mit Calcicur kann sowohl
bei abgeschlossenem als auch bei nicht abgeschlossenem
Wurzelwachstum angewendet werden.

Ergänzende Hinweise/Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
Bei unsachgemäßer Lagerung kann die Paste eintrocknen
oder separieren.
Sollte das Pastenreservoir in der Schutzkapsel eingedickt
sein, so wird die Schutzfunktion durch Zumischung von
1 - 2 Tropfen dest. Wasser wieder hergestellt.
Calciumhydroxid wirkt ätzend auf Haut und Schleimhäute,
Kontakt mit den Augen unbedingt vermeiden!
Flächen der Zahnhartsubstanz, die dem Verbund mit Dental-
materialien dienen, nicht mit Calciumhydroxid behandeln!
Calcicur nicht in dicken Schichten, bei verbliebenen kariösem
Dentin oder als definitives Füllungs- oder Befestigungsma-
terial anwenden.

Lagerung:
Behältnis nach der Entnahme von Paste sofort wieder mit
der Schutzkapsel versehen.
Ausgehärtete Paste nicht weiterverwenden.
Lagerung von 15°C - 23°C.
Calcicur nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums nicht mehr verwen-
den!

Unsere Präparate werden für den Einsatz im Dentalbereich
entwickelt. Soweit es die Anwendung der von uns gelieferten
Präparate betrifft, sind unsere wörtlichen und/oder schrift-
lichen Hinweise bzw. unsere Beratung nach bestem Wissen
abgegeben und unverbindlich. Unsere Hinweise und/oder
Beratung befreien Sie nicht davon, die von uns gelieferten
Präparate auf ihre Eignung für die beabsichtigten Anwen-
dungszwecke zu prüfen. Da die Anwendung unserer Präpa-
rate ohne unsere Kontrolle erfolgt, liegt sie ausschließlich in
Ihrer eigenen Verantwortung. Wir gewährleisten selbstver-
ständlich die Qualität unserer Präparate entsprechend
bestehender Normen sowie entsprechend des in unseren
allgemeinen Liefer- und Verkaufsbedingungen festgelegten
Standards.

Mode d’emploi

Composition:
Pâte d’hydroxyde de calcium à base d’eau, radio-opaque.

Domaines d’application:
– coiffage indirect pour le traitement de la carie profunda
– coiffage direct lors d'une ouverture de la pulpe dentaire ou

pulpotomie
– revêtement de cavités pour les protéger des acides utilisés

avec les ciments dentaires
– obturation temporaire de canaux radiculaires

Application:
Nettoyer et sécher la cavité, puis appliquer la pâte Calcicur
en couches fines jusqu’à ce que l’épaisseur désirée soit
atteinte. Laisser sécher brièvement chaque couche ou la
sécher avec précaution à l’aide d’une soufflette.
Ne pas enduire les bords des cavités, et même retirer les
bavures qui pourraient y coller. Puis placer le fond de cavité
et procéder à l’obturation.
Pour obturer les racines, commencer par préparer puis
nettoyer le canal radiculaire (peroxyde d’hydrogène 3% et
solution d’hypochlorite de sodium). Introduire ensuite la pâte
à l'aide d’un outil approprié (Lentulo) dans le canal radicu-
laire. Eviter toute surcharge (apicale) et toute inclusion d’air;
puis procéder à l’obturation. Il est recommandé de vérifier
par radiographie si la racine est convenablement remplie.
Renouveler l'obturation de la racine si un délai de 6 à 8 mois
est dépassé.
L'obturation temporaire du canal radiculaire avec Calcicur
peut être effectuée avant ou après la terminaison de la crois-
sance radiculaire.

Remarques additionnelles/précautions :
Lors d'un stockage non-approprié la pâte peut durcir ou se
séparer.
Si la pâte dans la capsule protectrice est devenue
épaisse, on peut obtenir à nouveau la fonction protectrice
par addition de 1 à 2 gouttes d’eau distillée.
L’hydroxyde de calcium peut attaquer la peau et les
muqueuses. Eviter le contact direct avec les yeux!
Ne pas traiter les surfaces des tissus dentaires, qui servent
de lien avec les matériaux dentaires, avec de l'hydroxyde de
calcium!
Ne pas utiliser Calcicur en couches épaisses, lors de
dentine cariée restante ou comme matériau définitif
d'obturation ou de scellement.

Stockage:
Refermer la seringue immédiatement après l'utilisation.
Ne plus utiliser de pâte déjà durcie.
Stocker à une température entre 15°C à 23°C.
Ne plus utiliser Calcicur après la date de péremption!

Nos préparations ont été développées pour utilisation en
dentisterie. Quant à l’utilisation des produits que nous
livrons, les indications données verbalement et/ou par écrit
ont été données en bonne connaissance de cause et sans
engagement de notre part. Nos indications et/ou nos
conseils ne vous déchargent pas de tester les préparations
que nous livrons en ce qui concerne leur utilisation adaptée
pour l’application envisagée. Puisque l’utilisation de nos
préparations s’effectue en dehors de notre contrôle, elle se
fait exclusivement sous votre propre responsabilité. Nous
garantissons bien entendu la qualité de nos produits selon
les normes existantes ainsi que selon les standards corres-
pondants à nos conditions générales de vente et de livrai-
son.

Instrucciones de uso

Composición:
Pasta de hidróxido de calcio a base de agua, radiopaco.

Ámbitos de aplicación:
– cobertura indirecta para el tratamiento de la caries

profunda
– cobertura directa en caso de la apertura de la pulpa

dentaria o de pulpotomía
– revestimiento de las cavidades como protección contra la

exposición de ácidos en el caso de cementos
– para la obturación provisional de conductos radiculares

Modo de aplicación:
Tras limpiar y secar la cavidad, aplicar la pasta Calcicur en
capas finas hasta que se haya alcanzado el espesor
deseado. Hay que secar brevemente cada capa o secarla
cuidadosamente con la jeringa de aire.
Los bordes de las cavidades no deben ser embadurnados,
si esto fuera el caso, hay que retirar el material adherido.
Finalmente colocar el relleno de base y la obturación.
Para obturar las raíces, preparar y limpiar el conducto radi-
cular (agua oxigenada 3% y solución de hipoclorito de
sodio) e introducir la pasta con ayuda de un aparato adecuado
(Léntulo) en el conducto radicular. Evitar rellenos excesivos
(apicales) o inclusión de aire; después colocar la obturación.
Es recomendable efectuar un control de la obturación de la
raíz mediante una radiografía. Renovar la obturación
radicular después de un tiempo prolongado (más de 6 - 8
meses).
La obturación provisional del conducto radicular con
Calcicur puede se efectuada tanto antes o después de la
completa maduración radicular.

Advertencias suplementarias/medidas
precautorias:
Una conservación impropia puede causar la desacación o la
separación de la pasta.
En caso de que la pasta en la cápsula protectora tenga una
consistencia espesa, se puede obtener nuevamente la
función protectora añadiendo 1 - 2 gotas de agua
destilada.
El hidróxido de calcio tiene un efecto cauterizante sobre la
piel y la mucosa. ¡Evite el contacto con los ojos!
¡No tratar las superficies de la sustancia dura de los dientes
que sirven para la unión con otros materiales dentales!
No aplicar Calcicur en capas compactas en caso de que se
quede dentina cariada en la cavidad, ni usarlo para obtura-
ciones o fijaciones definitivas.

Conservación:
Cerrar inmediatamente el recipiente después de extraer la
pasta.
No usar pasta endurecida.
Conservar a temperaturas entre 15°C - 23°C.
¡No utilizar Calcicur después de la fecha de caducidad!

Nuestros preparados se desarrollan para uso en el sector
odontológico. En lo que se refiere a la aplicación de nuestros
productos, se han dado nuestras indicaciones verbales y/o
escritas y consejos sin compromiso según nuestro leal saber
y entender. Nuestras indicaciones y/o consejos no les
dispensan comprobar los preparados suministrados por
nosotros respecto a su aptitud para la aplicación intencionada.
Dado que la aplicación de nuestros preparados se efectúa
fuera de nuestro control, la misma se encuentra bajo su
exclusiva responsabilidad. Naturalmente les aseguramos la
calidad de nuestros preparados según las normas corres-
pondientes y de acuerdo con el estándar establecido en
nuestras condiciones generales de venta y entrega.

Instruções de utilização

Composição:
Pasta de hidróxido de cálcio com base aquosa, radiopaca.

Áreas de aplicação:
- cobertura indirecta para o tratamento de cárie profunda
- cobertura directa em casos da abertura da polpa ou em

polpotomias
- revestimento de cavidades como protecção contra a

exposição a ácidos em cimentos
- para a obturação provisória de canais radiculares

Dosagem e modo de aplicação:
Depois de limpar e secar a cavidade, aplicar a pasta
Calcicur em camadas finas até atingir a espessura dese-
jada. Deixar secar cada camada durante alguns instantes
ou secá-las usando a seringa de ar. Não colocar a pasta nas
margens das cavidades ou, se isto acontecer, removê-la.
Em seguida, colocar o revestimento de base e a restaura-
ção.
Para a restauração de canais radiculares: Depois de prepa-
rar e limpar o canal radicular (água oxigenada 3 % e solução
de hipocloreto de sódio), introduzir a pasta com a ajuda de
um instrumento adequado (Lentulo) no canal radicular. Evitar
o enchimento excessivo (apical) e a inclusão de ar; depois
colocar a restauração. Recomenda-se que efectue um
controlo da restauração da raiz mediante uma radiografia.
Renovar a restauração radicular depois de um tempo pro-
longado (de 6 a 8 meses).
Calcicur pode ser utilizado para a obturação endodôntica
tanto em dentes com rizogése completa como em dentes
com rizogénese incompleta.

Indicações adicionais/precauções:
Um armazenamento impróprio pode provocar a dessecação
ou a separação da pasta.
Se a pasta na cápsula ficar com uma consistência
espessa, é possível voltar a obter a função protectora
mediante a adição de 1 - 2 gotas de água destilada.
O hidróxido de cálcio tem um efeito corrosivo na pele e na
mucosa. Evitar o contacto com os olhos!
Não aplicar o hidróxido de cálcio nas superfícies da
substância dura dos dentes que servem para a união com
outros materiais dentais!
Não aplicar Calcicur em camadas espessas ou em caso de
dentina cariada remanescente, nem usá-lo como material
para restaurações ou fixações definitivas.

Conservação:
Fechar imediatamente o recipiente com a tampa protectora
depois de extrair a pasta.
Não usar pasta endurecida.
Armazenar a temperaturas entre 15° C - 23° C.
Não utilizar Calcicur depois do prazo de validade!

Os nossos preparados são desenvolvidos para uso no
sector odontológico. No que se refere à aplicação dos pre-
parados por nós fornecidos, as nossas instruções e reco-
mendações verbais e/ou escritas estão desprovidas de
qualquer compromisso, estando de acordo com os nossos
conhecimentos. As nossas instruções e/ou conselhos não
isentam o utilizador de examinar os preparados por nós
fornecidos no que se refere à adequação às aplicações
pretendidas. Dado que a aplicação dos nossos produtos
não é efectuada sob o nosso controlo, esta é da exclusiva
responsabilidade do utilizador. Naturalmente, asseguramos
a qualidade dos nossos preparados em conformidade com
as normas existentes e de acordo com as condições gerais
de venda e entrega.

Istruzioni per l’uso

Composizione:
Pasta di idrossido di calcio su base acquosa.

Campi di applicazione:
- incappucciamento indiretto per trattamento di carie

profonda
- incappucciamento diretto in caso di apertura della polpa

dentaria o di pulpotomia
- rivestimento delle cavità per proteggere dalle esposizioni

di acidi nel caso di cementi
- per otturazione provvisoria di canali radicolari

Modalità d’uso:
Dopo aver pulito ed essiccato la cavità, applicare la pasta
Calcicur in strati sottili fino a raggiungere lo spessore desi-
derato. Ogni strato deve essere lasciato essiccare breve-
mente, oppure deve venir essiccato con la siringa dell’aria.
Gli bordi della cavità non devono venir sporcati dalla pasta,
in tal caso sarà necessario allontanare il materiale in
eccesso. A questo punto collocare il materiale di sottofondo
e quello di otturazione.
Otturazione di canali radicali: dopo aver preparato e pulito il
canale radicale (acqua ossigenata al 3% e soluzione di
ipoclorito di sodio) introdurvi la pasta con l’aiuto di uno
strumento apposito (Lentulo). Evitare riempimenti eccessivi
(apicali) o inclusione d’aria, poi procedere con l’otturazione.
Si consiglia di effettuare un controllo dell’otturazione della
radice attraverso una radiografia.
Rinnovare l’otturazione dopo lunghi periodi di tempo (più di
6 - 8 mesi).
L’otturazione provvisoria del canale radicolare con Calcicur
può essere eseguita prima o dopo la completa maturazione
radicolare.

Avvertenze supplementari e misure precauzionali:
Un uso improprio può causare l’essiccamento o la separa-
zione della pasta. Se la pasta nella capsula protettiva
avesse una consistenza troppo spessa, si può ottenere
nuovamente la funzione protettiva aggiungendo 1 - 2
gocce d’acqua distillata.
L’idrossido di calcio ha un effetto cicatrizzante su pelle e
mucosa.
Evitare il contatto con gli occhi!
Non trattare le aree della sostanza dura dei denti che serve
per l’unione con gli altri materiali dentali!
Non applicare Calcicur in strati compatti nel caso che si
trovi della dentina cariata nella cavità e per otturazioni o
fissazioni definitive.

Conservazione:
Chiudere immediatamente il recipiente dopo aver estratto la
pasta.
Non adoperare pasta indurita.
Conservare ad una temperatura di 15°C - 23°C.
Non utilizzare Calcicur dopo la data di scadenza.

I nostri preparati sono stati sviluppati per essere utilizzati in
odontoiatria. Per quanto riguarda l’applicazione dei prodotti
da noi forniti, le informazioni verbali e/o scritte sono fornite
secondo le nostre competenze e senza obblighi. Le infor-
mazioni e/o i suggerimenti forniti non esonerano dall’esami-
nare la documentazione relativa alla loro idoneità per gli
scopi desiderati. Dato che l’utilizzo dei nostri prodotti non è
sotto il nostro controllo, l’utilizzatore è pienamente respon-
sabile del loro uso. Naturalmente, noi garantiamo la qualità
dei nostri prodotti secondo gli standard esistenti e la loro
corrispondenza alle condizioni indicate nei termini di vendita
e di fornitura.
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Gebruiksaanwijzing

Samenstelling:
Calciumhydroxide pasta op waterbasis, röntgenzichtbaar.

Toepassingsgebieden:
- indirecte overkapping ter behandeling van cariës profunda
- directe overkapping bij het openen van de pulpa of

pulpotomiën
- lining van caviteiten om het bloodstellen aan zuren bij het

cementeren te voorkomen
- voor tijdelijke vulling van het wortelkanaal

Dosering en toepassing:
Calcicur pasta wordt na het reinigen en drogen van de
caviteit in dunne lagen aangebracht tot de gewenste dikte is
bereikt. Elke laag even laten drogen of met de luchtblazer
voorzichtig drogen. Randen van de caviteit niet bestrijken
c.q. aanhechtend materiaal verwijderen. Daarna de onder-
laag en de vulling leggen.
Voor de wortelkanaalvulling na het voorbereiden en reinigen
van het wortelkanaal (waterstofperoxide 3% en natrium-
hypochloriet oplossing) pasta met een geschikt apparaat
(Lentulo) in het wortelkanaal aanbrengen.
Overvulling (apicaal) en luchtinsluitingen vermijden, daarna de
vulling leggen.
Wij adviseren een controle van de wortelvulling door een
röntgenopname.
Wortelvulling na verloop van een langere tijd (meer dan 6 à
8 maanden) vernieuwen.
Calcicur kan zowel voor als na volledige wortelgroei ge-
bruikt worden als tijdelijke vulling van het wortelkanaal.

Nadere aanwijzingen/voorzorgsmaatregelen:
Door een ondeskundige opslag kan de pasta indrogen of
separeren. Indien het pastareservoir in de sluitdop is
ingedikt, wordt de beschermende functie weer verkre-
gen door het bijmengen van 1 à 2 druppels ged. water.
Calciumhydroxide werkt bijtend op huid en slijmvliezen. Mag
onder geen voorwaarde in contact komen met de ogen!
De gebieden van de harde tandsubstantie die bedoeld zijn
voor het hechten aan dentale materialen niet behandelen
met calciumhydroxide!
Calcicur niet in dikke lagen, bij een resterend carieus den-
tine of als definitief vul- of bevestigingsmateriaal gebruiken.

Opslag:
Reservoir na het gebruiken van de pasta direct weer met de
sluitdop sluiten.
Uitgeharde pasta niet meer gebruiken.
Opslag bij een temperatuur tussen 15°C - 23°C.
Calcicur na afloop van de houdbaarheidsdatum niet meer
gebruiken!

Onze preparaten worden ontwikkeld voor gebruik in de tand-
heelkunde. Voor het gebruik van door ons geleverde prepa-
raten geldt dat onze mondelinge en/of schriftelijke
aanwijzingen naar beste weten worden gegeven, maar dat
deze niet bindend zijn. Onze aanwijzingen en/of adviezen
ontslaan u niet van de plicht de door ons geleverde prepara-
ten op hun geschiktheid voor het beoogde doel te keuren.
Aangezien het gebruik van onze preparaten gebeurt buiten
onze controle is deze uitsluitend voor uw eigen verantwoor-
ding. Uiteraard garanderen wij de kwaliteit van onze prepa-
raten in overeenstemming met de bestaande normen als ook
in overeenstemming met de voorwaarden als vastgelegd in
onze algemene leverings- en verkoopsvoorwaarden.

Brugsanvisning

Sammensætning:
Calciumhydroxidpasta på vandbasis med røntgenkontrast.

Anvendelsesområde:
- indirekte overkapning til behandling af caries profunda
- direkte overkapning i forbindelse med åbning af pulpa eller

pulpotomier
- afdækning af kaviteter som beskyttelse mod syreeksposi-

tion ved cementer
- som midlertidig fyldning af rodkanal

Doseringsanvisning og anvendelsesmåde:
Efter afrensning og tørring af kaviteten påføres Calcicur
pasta i tynde lag indtil den ønskede tykkelse er opnået. Hvert
lag tørrer et øjeblik eller tørres forsigtigt med en lufttørrer.
Undgå at påføre materiale på kavitetsrandene, ellers fjernes
det tilklæbende materiale straks. Herefter lægges under-
fyldning og fyldning.
Ved rodfyldninger præpareres og renses rodkanalen
(hydrogenperoxid 3% og natriumhypochloritopløsning) og
pastaen indføres i rodkanalen med et egnet instrument
(Lentulo). Undgå overfyldning (apikale) og indeslutning af
luft. Til sidst lægges fyldningen. Det anbefales til kontrol af
rodfyldningen at tage et røntgenbillede. Rodfyldninger
fornys efter længere tid (mere end 6 - 8 måneder).
Midlertidig fyldning af rodkanalen kan udføres både før og
efter roden er fuldt udvokset.

Særlige advarsler/forsigtighedsregler:
Ved uhensigtsmæssig opbevaring kan pastaen indtørre eller
begynder at skille.
Hvis pastaen i beskyttelseskapslen er blevet for tyk, kan
beskyttelsesfunktionen atter genoprettes ved at tilføje
1 - 2 dråber destilleret vand.
Calciumhydroxid ætser på huden og slimhinderne, øjenkon-
takt bør under alle omstændigheder undgås!
De flader på den hårde tandsubstans, der skal bindes til
andre dentalmaterialer, må ikke behandles med calcium-
hydroxid!
Calciur må ikke anvendes i tykke lag, til resterende kariøs
dentin i kaviteten eller som permanent fyldnings- eller
monteringsmateriale.

Opbevaring:
Straks efter at pastaen er taget ud bør beholderen lukkes med
beskyttelseslåget.
Gennemhærdet pasta må ikke anvendes igen. Opbevares
mellem 15°C - 23°C. Calcicur må ikke anvendes efter
udløbsdatoen!

Vore præparater udvikles til brug inden for dentalområdet.
Vores mundtlige henholdsvis skriftlige anvisninger og råd-
givning om brug af vore præparater er afgivet uforbindende
og i overensstemmelse med vores bedste viden. De bør
imidlertid under alle omstændigheder selv forvisse Dem om,
at præparatet er egnet til det påtænkte formål. Eftersom
anvendelsen af vore præparater ikke er und erlagt vor
kontrol, er denne udelukkende på Deres eget ansvar. Vi
garanterer naturligvis for, at kvaliteten af vore præparater
opfylder eksisterende normer samt de standarder, som er
fastlagt i vore generelle salgs- og leveringsbetingelser.

Käyttöohjeet

Koostumus:
Röntgenopaakki vesipohjainen kalsiumhydroksidipasta.

Käyttöalueet
- epäsuorassa kattamisessa syvissä karieksissa
- suorassa kattamisessa, jolloin pulpa on avoin tai pulpoto-

miassa
- sementoinneissa kaviteetin eristeeksi estääkseen altistu-

misen etsaukselle
- juurikanavien väliaikaisiin täytteisiin

Käyttötapa:
Puhdista ja kuivaa kaviteetti ennenkuin lisäät Calcicur pas-
tan ohuina kerroksina haluttuun paksuuteen. Anna jokaisen
kerroksen kuivua lyhyesti tai kuivaa varovasti ilmapuustai-
mella. Älä vie pastaa kaviteetin reunoille tai poista
materiaali tarttumasta niihin. Sen jälkeen tee alustäyte ja
täyte.
Juurikanavien täytteissä, preparoi ja puhdista juurikanava
ensin (3%:lla vetyperoksidilla ja natriumhypokoloriittiliuok-
sella) ja vie pasta juurikanavaan siihen soveltuvalla instru-
mentilla (lentula). Vältä ylitäyttöä (apikaalista) ja ilmataskujen
syntymistä; sen jälkeen valmista täyte. On suositeltavaa
tarkistaa juurikanavatäyte röntgenkuvalla. Uusi juurikanava-
täyte pitemmän jakson jälkeen (6 - 8 kk).
Väliaikainen juurikanavan täyttö Calcicurilla voidaan tehdä
joko ennen tai jälkeen kun juuren kasvu on päättynyt.

Erityistä/Varotoimenpiteet:
Epäasianmukainen säilytystapa voi aiheuttaa pastan kuivu-
misen tai sen irtoamisen.
Jos pasta on paksuuntunut suojaruiskussansa, voidaan
siihen lisätä 1 - 2 tippaa tislattua vettä toimintakyvyn
palautumiseksi.
Calcicur on syövyttävä käsille ja limakalvoille. Vältä kontak-
tia silmiin. Älä käsittele kovan hammaskudoksen niitä osia
kalsiumhydroksidilla, jotka tullaan sidostamaan.
Älä annostele Calcicuria paksuina kerroksina jos kariesta on
jäljellä dentiinissä tai jos kyseessä on lopullinen täyte tai
kiinnitysmateriaali.

Säilytys:
Välittömästi käytön jälkeen ruiskun kärki pitää sulkea
korkilla.
Älä käytä kovettunutta pastaa.
Säilytyslämpötila 15°C - 23°C.
Älä käytä Calcicuria viimeisen käyttöpäiväyksen jälkeen.

Tuotteemme on kehitetty hammaslääkintäkäyttöön. Toimit-
tamiemme tuotteidenkäyttöä koskevat suulliset ja/tai kirjalli-
set tiedot ovat käytössämme olleiden parhaiden tietojemme
mukaisia ja ne eivät ole velvoittavia. Antamamme tiedot tai
neuvot eivät vapauta käyttäjää arvioimasta toimittamiemme
tuotteiden soveltuvuutta aiottuun käyttöön. Koska emme voi
valvoa toimittamiemme tuotteiden käyttöä, käyttäjä on itse
täysin vastuussa niiden käytöstä. Takaamme luonnollisesti
valmisteidemme voimassa olevien standardien mukaisen
laadun ja myyntiä sekä jakelua koskevien yleisten sopimu-
sehtojen mukaisuuden.

Bruksanvisning

Sammensetning:
Kalsiumhydroksydpasta på vannbasis, røntgenopak

Anvendelsesområder:
- indirekte overkapping for å behandle karies profunda
- direkte overkapping ved perforering til pulpa eller pulpo-

tomier
- beskytte kaviteter mot syrer fra sementer
- midlertidig fylling av rotkanaler

Dosering og anvendelse:
Etter rensing og tørking av kaviteten appliseres Calcicur
pasta i tynne lag til den ønskede tykkelsen er nådd. Hvert lag
bør tørke litt eller tørkes forsiktig med luftblåser. Kantene skal
ikke dekkes, dvs. materialrester fjernes. Så legges foring og
fylling.
For rotkanalfyllinger må rotkanalen renses og forberedes
(hydrogenperoxyd 3% og natriumhypokloritt løsning).
Pastaen appliseres med et egnet instrument (Lentulo nål) i
rotkanalen. Overfylling (apikalt) og luftbobler unngås. Siden
legges fyllingen. Det anbefales å kontrollere rotfyllingen ved
å ta et røntgenbilde.
Rotfyllinger som blir i tannen i mer enn 6 - 8 måneder må byttes
ut.
Midlertidig fylling av rotkanalen med Calcicur kan gjøres før
eller etter at kanalen er ferdig behandlet.

Forsiktighetsregler og anbefalinger:
Ved feil lagring kan pastaen herde og skille seg.
Skulle materialet tørke i kapselen kan den fuktes med
1 - 2 dråper vann.
Kalsiumhydroksyd virker etsende på huden og på slimhin-
nene, kontakt med øynene må unngås!
Harde flater av tannen som skal brukes til bonding av
fyllingsmaterialer skal ikke behandles med kalsiumhydrok-
syd!
CaIcicur bør ikke appliseres i tykke lag og skal verken
anvendes på dentin med karies eller som permanent fyllings-
eller sementmateriale.

Lagring:
Forpakningen lukkes godt rett etter bruk. Herdet materiale
bør ikke brukes lenger.
Lagres ved 15°C - 23°C.
Etter forfallsdato skal CaIcicur ikke anvendes lenger!

Våre produkter er utviklet for bruk i dentalbransjen. Når det
gjelder våre produkter er våre muntlige eller skriftlige infor-
masjoner gitt etter beste viten og uten forpliktelse. Vår
informasjon og våre anbefalinger fritar deg ikke for ansvaret
for at produktet brukes til det produktet er ment for. Siden
bruk av våre produkter skjer uten vår kontroll er den full-
stendig på eget ansvar. Selvfølgelig garanterer vi for kvalite-
ten på våre produkter som følger internasjonale standarder
og de betingelser som er stipulert i våre generelle salgs- og
leveringsbetingelser.

Bruksanvisning

Sammansättning:
Kalciumhydroxidpasta, vattenbaserad, röntgentät.

Användningsområden:
- indirekt överkappning vid behandling av caries profunda
- direkt överkappning vid öppning av pulpa eller pulpoto-

mier
- isolering av kaviteter som skydd mot syraexponering från

cement
- för temporär fyllning av rotkanaler

Dosering, användningsteknik:
Efter rengöring och torkning av kaviteten läggs Calcicur-
pastan på i tunna skikt tills önskad tjocklek erhållits. Varje
skikt får torka en kort stund, eller blästras försiktigt.
Kavitetskanterna beläggs inte; tag bort material som hamnar
där. Sedan läggs isolering och fyllning.
Vid rotfyllning förs pastan in i rotkanalen efter preparation
och rengöring (3% väteperoxid och natriumhypoklorat).
Använd lämpligt instrument (Lentulo). Undvik överfyllning
(apikalt) och inneslutning av luft. Lägg sedan i fyllningen. En
röntgenkontroll av rotfyllningen rekommenderas. Gör om
rotfyllningen om den ligger kvar i mer än 6 - 8 månader.
Temporär fyllning av rotkanalen med Calcicur kan göras
även om rotutvecklingen inte är avslutad.

Tips/försiktighetsåtgärder:
Om pastan lagras på felaktigt sätt kan den torka eller falla
sönder.
Om pastamängden i skyddshatten har torkat återställs
skyddsfunktionen genom idroppning av 1 - 2 droppar
destillerat vatten.
Kalciumhydroxid är frätande för hud och slemhinnor.
Produkten får inte hamna i ögonen!
Ytor på hård tandvävnad som skall förbindas med dental-
material skall inte behandlas med kalciumhydroxid!
Calcicur skall inte läggas på i tjocka skikt, på kariöst dentin
eller som slutligt fyllnings- eller fästmaterial.

Förvaring:
Behållaren skall förslutas omedelbart när pasta tryckts ut.
Pasta som härdat får inte återanvändas.
Förvaras vid 15°C - 23°C.
Calcicur får inte användas efter utgångsdatum!

Våra beredningar är utvecklade för dentalområdet. Den infor-
mation vi lämnat avspeglar vår kunskap i dagsläget om
användning av produkten, men innebär ingen garanti från
vår sida. Våra muntliga eller skriftliga upplysningar och/eller
råd befriar inte användaren från skyldigheten att själv bedöma
huruvida produkten är lämplig för det avsedda ändamålet.
Eftersom vi inte kan styra hur produkten används faller hela
ansvaret på användaren i det enskilda fallet. Vi garanterar
naturligtvis att vår produkt uppfyller kraven i tillämpliga
standarder och motsvarar de villkor som anges i våra
allmänna försäljnings- och leveransvillkor.
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Οδηγίες χρήσης

Σύνθεση:
Ακτινοσκιερή πάστα καθαρού υδροξειδίου του ασβε-
στίου, με βάση το νερό.

Ενδείξεις:
- έμμεση κάλυψη του πολφού για τη θεραπεία της

τερηδόνας σε βάθος
- άμεση κάλυψη του πολφού σε περίπτωση έκθεσης

του πολφού ή περίπτωση πολφοτομής
- ουδέτερο στρώμα κοιλοτήτων για την πρόληψη

όξινης επίδρασης κατά τη χρήση κονιών
- για την προσωρινή έμφραξη ριζικών σωλήνων

Οδηγίες:
Καθαρίστε και στεγνώστε την κοιλότητα πριν τοποθε-
τήσετε την πάστα Calcicur. Τοποθετήστε σε λεπτά
στρώματα μέχρις ότου επιτευχθεί το επιθυμητό πάχος.
Επιτρέψτε στο κάθε στρώμα να στεγνώσει για λίγο, ή
στεγνώστε προσεκτικά με ελαφρύ ρεύμα αέρος. Μην
τοποθετείτε το υλικό στα όρια της κοιλότητας και αφαι-
ρέστε τυχόν υλικό που έχει απλωθεί σε αυτές. Στη συ-
νέχεια, τοποθετείστε το ουδέτερο στρώμα και το
εμφρακτικό υλικό.
Για εμφράξεις ριζικών σωλήνων, προετοιμάστε και κα-
θαρίστε προηγουμένως το ριζικό σωλήνα (με υπεροξεί-
διο του υδρογόνου 3% και διάλυμα υποχλωριώδους
νατρίου) και τοποθετείστε την πάστα Calcicur μέσα στο
σωλήνα με ένα κατάλληλο εργαλείο (Lentulo). Αποφύ-
γετε την υπερπλήρωση (στο ριζικό άκρο) και την έγ-
κλειση αέρα. Στη συνέχεια βάλτε το εμφρακτικό υλικό.
Συνιστάται ο έλεγχος της έμφραξης του ριζικού σωλήνα
με ακτινογραφία. Ανανεώστε την έμφραξη του ριζικού
σωλήνα μετά από μακρύτερο χρονικό διάστημα (περισ-
σότερο από 6 - 8 μήνες).
Προσωρινή έμφραξη του ριζικού σωλήνα με Calcicur
μπορεί να διεξαχθεί πριν ή και μετά την ολοκλήρωση
της ωρίμανσης της ρίζας.

Συμπληρωματικές πληροφορίες/Προληπτικά μέτρα:
Ακατάλληλη φύλαξη του υλικού μπορεί να προκαλέσει
ξήρανση ή διαχωρισμό της πάστας.
Αν το υλικό μέσα στην προστατευτική κάψουλα έχει
χάσει τη ρευστότητά του, η προστατευτική του δράση
μπορεί να επανακτηθεί με την προσθήκη μέσα στην κά-
ψουλα 1 - 2 σταγόνων απεσταγμένου νερού.
Το υδροξείδιο του ασβεστίου είναι καυστικό για τα
χέρια και το βλεννογόνο. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με τα
μάτια!
Μην εφαρμόζετε υδροξείδιο του ασβεστίου σε επιφά-
νειες του σκληρού οδοντικού ιστού, οι οποίες θα συμ-
μετέχουν στη συγκόλληση με άλλα οδοντιατρικά υλικά!
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το Calcicur σε παχιά στρώματα, ή αν
έχει παραμείνει τερηδόνα στην οδοντίνη, ή σαν μόνιμο
εμφρακτικό ή συγκολλητικό υλικό.

Αποθήκευση:
Επανατοποθετήστε το ειδικό προστατευτικό καπάκι στη
σύριγγα, αμέσως μετά τη χρήση.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε πάστα που έχει σκληρύνει.
Αποθηκεύστε σε θερμοκρασίες μεταξύ 15°C - 23°C.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το Calcicur μετά από την ημερομη-
νία λήξης του.

Τα παρασκευάσματά μας δημιουργήθηκαν για οδοντια-
τρική χρήση. Όσον αφορά στην εφαρμογή και χρήση
των προϊόντων μας, οι πληροφορίες που δίνονται είναι
βασισμένες στην πολυετή γνώση μας και δεν είναι υπο-
χρεωτικές. Οι πληροφορίες και οι συμβουλές μας δεν
αποκλείουν τη δική σας εξέταση και δοκιμή των προ-
ϊόντων ως προς την καταλληλότητα και την αποτελε-
σματικότητά τους. Όμως για οποιαδήποτε δοκιμή που
γίνεται χωρίς τον δικό μας έλεγχο, η ευθύνη είναι απο-
κλειστικά του χρήστη. Φυσικά, εγγυόμαστε για την ποι-
ότητα των παρασκευασμάτων μας σύμφωνα με τις
υπάρχουσες ρυθμίσεις και ανάλογα με τους καθορι-
σμένους γενικούς όρους πώλησης και διάθεσης.

Разрешен к применению на территории
РФ МЗМПР № 2006/1191

Инструкция по применению

Состав :
Паста с гидроокисью кальция на водной основе, рентге-
ноконтрастная.

Область применения :
- Непрямое покрытие при лечении глубокого кариеса
- Прямое покрытие при вскрытии пульпы или пульпо-

томии
- Покрытие полостей для защиты от кислотного

воздействия при травлении
- Для временного пломбирования корневых каналов

Дозировка и способ применения :
После очистки и высушивания полости паста Кальци-
кур наносится тонкими слоями до получения желаемой
толщины. Каждый слой оставляется для кратковремен-
ного просушивания или тщательно просушивается с при-
менением потока воздуха. Не наносить пасту на края
полости. В заключение наложить прокладку и пломбу.
При пломбировании канала корня после его подготовки
и очистки (перекись водорода 3 % и раствор гипохло-
рита натрия) пасту внести пригодным для этого инстру-
ментом (лентуло). Избегать избыточного выведения
материала и попадания в него воздуха. Провести рент-
генологический контроль пломбирования канала корня
зуба. Обновить корневую пломбу через длительное
время (через 6 - 8 месяцев).
Кальцикур может применяться для временного плом-
бирования корневых каналов в зубах с завершенным и
с незавершенным ростом корня.

Дополнительные указания, меры предосторожности:
В случае ненадлежащего хранения паста может высох-
нуть или разделиться на фракции.
Если паста в защитной капсуле затвердела, то ее
свойства можно восстановить путем добавления
1 - 2 капель дистиллированной воды.
Гидроокись кальция действует прижигающе на кожу и
слизистые оболочки, избегайть попадания в глаза. По-
верхности твердых зубных тканей, связывающиеся со
стоматологическими материалами, нельзя покрывать
гидроокисью кальция!
Кальцикур не накладывается толстыми слоями, не
применяется при остаточном кариозном дентине или в
качестве постоянного пломбировочного или фиксирую-
щего материала.

Хранение :
Емкость после дозирования пасты сразу же закрыть
защитной капсулой.
Отвердевшую пасту далее не использовать. Хранить
при 15 °C - 23 °С. Не использовать Кальцикур по
истечении срока годности.

Наши препараты разработаны для использования в
стоматологии. Поскольку речь идет о применении
поставляемых нами препаратов, наши устные и/или
письменные указания, а также наша консультация, яв-
ляются абсолютно честными и ни к чему не обязываю-
щими. Наши указания и/или консультация не избавляют
Вас от того, чтобы проверять поставляемые нами пре-
параты на их пригодность к использованию в задуман-
ных целях. Поскольку применение наших препаратов
проводится без нашего контроля, ответственность за
это ложится исключительно на Вас. Разумеется, мы га-
рантируем соответствие качества наших материалов
действующим нормам, доставку и условия торговли -
установленным стандартам.

Instrukcja użycia

Skład:
Widoczna w rtg pasta na bazie wodnego roztworu wodo-
rotlenku wapnia.

Zastosowanie:
- do pośredniego pokrycia miazgi w leczeniu próchnicy

głębokiej
- do bezpośredniego pokrycia miazgi w przypadku otwarcia

komory zęba jak też podczas zabiegu częściowej lub
całkowitej amputacji miazgi

- do podścielenia ubytku przed położeniem cementu jako
ochrona przed kwasami

- do tymczasowego wypełniania kanałów korzeniowych

Dozowanie i sposób zastosowania:
Po dokładnym oczyszczeniu i osuszeniu jamy ubytku
nakładać pastę Calcicur cienkimi warstwami aż do osiąg-
nięcia wymaganej grubości. Każdą warstwę ostrożnie osu-
szyć strumieniem powietrza lub pozostawić do wyschnięcia.
Nie pokrywać brzegów ubytku, ewentualne naddatki i resz-
tki materiału usunąć.
Następnie założyć podkład i wypełnienie ostateczne.
W przypadku wypełniania kanału korzeniowego opracować
go, a następnie wypłukać (3 % wodą utlenioną i roztworem
podchlorynu sodu). Po osuszeniu kanału zaaplikować
Calcicur przy pomocy odpowiedniego narzędzia (igły Len-
tulo). Unikać przepełnienia kanału jak i tworzenia pęcherzy-
ków powietrza. Założyć wypełnienie. Wskazana jest kontrola
radiologiczna wykonanego wypełnienia jak i jego wymiana
po upływie dłuższego czasu (6 – 8 miesięcy).
CCaallcciiccuurr może być użyty jako tymczasowe wypełnienie 
kanałów korzeniowych zarówno przy zakończonym jak i 
niedokończonym rozwoju wierzchołków korzeniowych.

Wskazania uzupełniające/środki ostrożności:
Przy niewłaściwym przechowywaniu pasta może wyschnąć
lub ulec separacji.
W przypadku zgęstnienia pasty w kapsułce ochronnej,
należy dodać 1 – 2 kropli wody destylowanej, co spo-
woduje odnowienie ochrony.
Wodorotlenek wapnia działa żrąco na skórę i błonę śluzową,
koniecznie unikać kontaktu materiału z oczyma!
Nie pokrywać wodorotlenkiem wapnia powierzchni twar-
dych tkanek zęba, które służą jako miejsca kontaktowe z
materiałami stomatologicznymi!
Pasty Calcicur nie należy nakładać grubymi warstwami, na
pozostałości próchnicze zębiny, ani też używać jej jako osta-
tecznego wypełnienia lub materiału mocującego.

Przechowywanie:
Po pobraniu pasty pojemnik natychmiast szczelnie zamknąć
kapsułką ochronną.  
Nie używać stwardniałej pasty.
Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej (15 °C - 23 °C).
Nie stosować preparatu Calcicur po upływie daty jego 
ważności!

Oferowane przez nas preparaty opracowano do stosowa-
nia w stomatologii. Udzielamy ustnych i pisemnych porad
dotyczących stosowania dostarczonych przez nas prepara-
tów wedle naszej najlepszej wiedzy, nie możemy jednak 
ponosić za nie odpowiedzialności. Udzielane przez nas in-
formacje i/lub porady nie zwalniają Państwa z obowiązku
sprawdzenia przydatności dostarczonych przez nas prepa-
ratów do zamierzonych celów. Ponieważ stosowanie 
naszych produktów przebiega bez naszej kontroli, odpo-
wiedzialność za ich prawidłowe użycie leży całkowicie po
Państwa stronie. Oczywiście gwarantujemy najwyższą 
jakość naszych produktów spełniających obecnie obowią-
zujące normy oraz standardy opisane w ogólnych warun-
kach dostarczania i sprzedaży produktów.

Návod k použití

Složení: 
Kalcium hydroxidová pasta s obsahem vody, rentgen kon-
trastní.

Indikace:
- nepřímé překrytí při ošetření hlubokého kazu
- přímé překrytí při otevření pulpy nebo pulpotomii
- izolace kavity před působením kyselin při nanášení 

cementů 
- na provizorní výplně kořenových kanálků

Návod k použití:
Po vyčistění a vysušení kavity naneste Calcicur v tenkých
vrstvách, dokud se nedosáhne požadované tloušťky. Kaž-
dou vrstvu nechte krátce oschnout nebo osušte proudem
vzduchu. Pastu nenanášejte až k okrajům kavity, případný
ulpívající materiál ihned odstraňte. Nakonec zhotovte po-
dložku a výplň.
Při plnění kořenových kanálků naneste po opracování a 
vyčistění (např. 3 % peroxidem vodíku nebo roztokem chlor-
nanu sodného) pastu do kanálků vhodným nástrojem (např.
rotačním plničem Lentulo). Vyvarujte se přeplnění (apexu) i
vzniku vzduchových bublinek; poté zhotovte výplň. Výplň
kořenového kanálku se doporučuje zkontrolovat pod rent-
genem. Výplň kořenového kanálku je po delší době nutné
obnovit (po více než 6 – 8 měsících).
Provizorní výplně kořenových kanálků lze pomocí CCaallcciiccuurr
zhotovit před nebo po dokončení růstu kořene.

Doplňující pokyny/upozornění: 
Při nevhodném skladování může pasta vysychat nebo se
rozpadat. 
Pokud je materiál ve formě pasty v ochranné kapsli
ztuhlý, lze jeho ochrannou funkci obnovit přidáním 1 - 2
kapek destilované vody.
Kalcium hydroxid působí leptavě na pokožku a sliznici. 
Zabraňte kontaktu s očima!
Plochy tvrdých zubních tkání, které se mají vázat s dentál-
ními materiály, kalcium hydroxidem neošetřujte! Nenaná-
šejte Calcicur v silných vrstvách, ponechává-li se kariézní
dentin, ani jej nepoužívejte jako definitivní výplňový nebo
upevňovací materiál.

Skladování:
Po použití ihned uzavřete ochranným víčkem. 
Ztuhlou pastu nepoužívejte.
Skladujte při teplotě 15°C - 23°C.
Calcicur nepoužívejte po vypršení data expirace. 

Naše preparáty jsou vyvinuté pro použití v zubním lékařství. 
Příslušné informace o použití - ústní/psané jsou podány
podle našich nejlepších znalostí, nicméně nezávazně. Na
naše informace/ návod se nemůžete odvolávat v případě
použití za jiným účelem, než je uvedeno v návodu. Uživatel
našich preparátů je plně zodpovědný za jejich správnou 
aplikaci. Zaručujeme  samozřejmě kvalitu našich preparátů
v souladu se stávajícími standardy a našimi obecnými 
dodacími a prodejními podmínkami.

Használati utasítás

Összetétel: 
Röntgenárnyékot adó, vizes bázisú kalcium-hidroxid paszta

Javallatok:
- indirekt pulpasapkázás mély kavitások esetén
- direkt pulpasapkázás és pulpotomia után
- fogvédelem a cementalábélelés során felszabaduló 

savakkal szemben
- a gyökércsatorna ideiglenes tömésére

Használati utasítás:
A tiszta és száraz üregben addig rétegezze a Calcicur pasz-
tát, amíg el nem éri a kívánt rétegvastagságot. Minden réte-
get hagyjon megszáradni, vagy óvatosan szárítsa levegővel.
Ne használjon pasztát az üreg széleinél, vagy később távo-
lítsa el az odatapadt felesleget. Ezután használja az alábélelő
és tömőanyagot.
Gyökértöméshez először munkálja meg majd tisztítsa a gyö-
kércsatornát (3%-os hidrogén-peroxid és nátrium-hipoklorit
oldat). Ezt követően megfelelő műszerrel helyezze a pasztát
a gyökércsatornába (Lentulo). Kerülje az apikális túltömést
és légbuborékok képződését. Helyezze be a tömőanyagot.
Röntgenfelvétel segítségével ellenőrizze a gyökércsatorna-
tömést. Mintegy 6 - 8 hónap után végezze el újra a kezelést
és újítsa meg a tömést.
A gyökércsatorna CCaallcciiccuurr-ral történő ideiglenes tömése 
elvégezhető a befejeződött és a még be nem fejeződött 
gyökérnövekedés esetén is.

Egyéb javaslatok:
Helytelen tárolás a paszta kiszáradását okozhatja.
Amennyiben az anyag a védősapkában kiszáradt, 
1 - 2 csepp desztillált vízzel higítva a készítmény újra
használható.
A kálcium-hidroxid enyhén maró hatású, ezért kerülje a nyál-
kahártyával és kézzel történő érintkezést. Szembe ne kerül-
jön.
A kemény fogszöveteknek azokat a részeit, amelyek részt
vesznek a tömések rögzítésében, ne kezelje kálcium-hidro-
xiddal. Vastag rétegben, ha szuvas marad a dentin, végleges
tömőanyagként vagy ragasztóként ne alkalmazza a 
Calcicurt.

Tárolás:
Közvetlenül a használat után a fecskendőre tegye vissza a
védősapkát.  
Ha a paszta megkeményedett, ne használja.
Tárolja szobahőmérsékleten (15°C – 23°C).
A szavatossági idő lejárta után ne használja fel a Calcicurt.

Készítményünket fogorvosi felhasználásra fejlesztettük ki.
Az általunk szállított termék információit legjobb tudásunk
szerint, minden kötelezettség nélkül szóban és/vagy írásban
megadtuk. Az általunk adott infomáció és/vagy tanács nem
mentesíti Önt annak a megvizsgálásától, hogy az általunk
szállított anyag megfelel-e az Ön alkalmazási céljainak. Mivel
készítményünk alkalmazását nem tudjuk ellenőrizni, a 
felhasználó felelős az alkalmazásért. Természetesen garan-
táljuk készítményünk minőségét a fennálló szabványok 
szerint megfelelve azon általános  feltételeknek, melyeket az
értékesítés és a szállítás során kikötöttünk. 

Instrucţiuni de folosire

Compoziţtie:
Pastă de hidroxid de calciu pe bază apoasă, radiopacă.

IInnddiiccaaţţiiii::
- Coafaj indirect pentru tratamentul cariilor profunde.
- Coafaj direct, când pulpa dentară este deschisă sau în

cazul când se efectuează pulpotomia
- Căptuşirea cavităţilor pentru a preveni expunerea la un

mediu acid în cazul utilizării cimenturilor.
- Pentru obturaţii temporare ale canalului radicular

AApplliiccaarreeaa::
Curăţaţi si uscaţi cavitatea înaintea aplicării pastei de 
CCaallcciiccuurr  care se aşează în straturi subţiri până când se
atinge grosimea dorită. Permiteţi fiecărui strat de material să
se usuce pentru puţin timp sau uscaţi cu ajutorul seringii cu
aer. Nu aplicaţi pasta de CCaallcciiccuurr pe marginile cavităţii, sau
îndepărtaţi materialul ce aderă de marginile cavităţii. Apoi
aplicaţi materialul de bază şi apoi materialul de obturaţie. 
În cazul obturaţiilor radiculare mai întâi se prepară şi se 
curăţă canalul (cu apă oxigenată 3% şi soluţie de hipoclorit
de sodiu) apoi se introduce pasta de CCaallcciiccuurr în canalul 
radicular cu un instrument adecvat (de tip Lentulo). Evitaţi
supraîncărcarea (apicală) cu material şi formarea bulelor de
aer, apoi realizaţi obturaţia. Este recomandată verificarea 
obturaţiei radiculare cu ajutorul unei radiografii. Refaceţi 
obturaţia radiculară dacă a trecut un interval mare de timp 
(mai mult de 6 - 8 luni).
Obturaţiile temporare ale canalului radicular pot fi realizate
înainte sau după maturarea completă a rădăcinii.

IInnffoorrmmaaţţiiii  ssuupplliimmeennttaarree//mmăăssuurrii  ddee  pprreeccaauuţţiiee::
Depozitarea improprie poate cauza uscarea sau separarea
componentelor pastei.
ÎÎnn  ccaazzuull  îînn  ccaarree  mmaatteerriiaalluull  ddiinn  ccaappssuullaa  ddee  pprrootteeccţţiiee  ss--aa  
îînnggrrooşşaatt,,  ffuunnccţţiiaa  ddee  pprrootteeccţţiiee  ssee  ppooaattee  rreeffaaccee  pprriinn  aaddăăuu--
ggaarreeaa  ddee  11  --  22  ppiiccăăttuurrii  ddee  aappăă  ddiissttiillaattăă..
Hidroxidul de calciu atacă pielea şi mucoasele. A se evita
contactul cu ochii! Nu folosiţi hidroxidul de calciu pe sub-
stanţele dentare dure, ce realizează adeziunea la materialele
dentare. Nu aplicaţi CCaallcciiccuur în straturi groase dacă există
carii restante în dentină sau ca material de obturaţie defini-
tivă sau ca material de cimentare.

PPăăssttrraarree::
Imediat după folosire seringa trebuie protejată cu capacul
de protecţie. 
A nu se folosi pasta întărită.
A se depozita la temperaturi cuprinse între 15°C - 23°C.
A nu se folosi CCaallcciiccuurr după data expirării.

Produsele noastre au fost concepute pentru uz stomatolo-
gic. În ceea ce priveşte aplicarea produselor livrate de noi,
informaţiile verbale şi/sau scrise au fost oferite în conformi-
tate cu toate cunoştinţele pe care le avem şi fără nici o obli-
gaţie. Informaţiile şi/sau sfaturile noastre nu vă scutesc de
obligaţia de a examina materialele furnizate de noi din punct
de vedere al potrivirii cu scopurile dumneavoastră. Aplicarea
preparatelor aflându-se în afara controlului nostru, utilizato-
rul este pe de-a întregul responsabil pentru aplicare. 
Desigur, garantăm calitatea preparatelor noastre în confor-
mitate cu standardele existente şi în conformitate cu
condiţiile stipulate de termenii generali ai vânzării şi livrării. 
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Инструкции за употреба

Състав:
Рентгенконтрастна калциево хидроксидна паста на
водна основа.

Показания:
- Индиректно покритие при лечение на caries profunda
- Директно покритие на открита пулпа или когато е

извършена пулпотомия
- Като подложка на кавитети за предпазване от 

киселинното дразнене, когато са използвани цименти
- За временно запълване на коренови канали 

Указания:
Почистете и подсушете кавитета преди да нанесете 
Calcicur на тънки слоеве до получаване на желаната
дебелина. Оставете всеки слой да изсъхне или го под-
сушете внимателно с въздушна струя. Не нанасяйте
паста по ръбовете на кавитета или отстранете полеп-
налия по тях материал. След това поставете подлож-
ката и обтурацията.
При запълване на кореновия канал, първо препари-
райте и почистете канала (водороден пероксид 3% и
разтвор на натриев хипохлорит) и поставете пастата в
кореновия канал с подходящ инструмент (Lentulo). Из-
бягвайте апикално препресване и въздушни шупли;
след това поставете обтурация. Препоръчва се рентге-
нов контрол на каналната заплънка. Запълването на ка-
нала трябва да се поднови след дълги периоди от време
(повече от 6 -8 месеца).
Временното запълване на кореновия канал с Calcicur
може да бъде направено преди или след пълното 
развитие на корена.

Допълнителна информация/Предпазни мерки:
Неправилното съхранение може да доведе до изсъхване
или разслояване на пастата.
Ако пастата се е сгъстила, протективната й функция
може да бъде възстановена чрез прибавяне на 1 – 2
капки дестилирана вода.
Калциевият хидроксид изгаря кожата и лигавиците. 
Избягвайте контакт с очите! Не третирайте с калциев
хидроксид тези зони от твърдата зъбна субстанция,
които ще служат за адхезивно свързване с дентални 
материали! Не нанасяйте Calcicur на дебели слоеве,
върху непочистена кариозна маса в дентина или като
материал за постоянно фиксиране или обтуриране.

Съхранение:
Поставяйте предпазната капачка веднага след упо-
треба. Не използвайте втвърдена паста. Съхранявайте
при температури между 15°С - 23°С. Не използвайте 
Calcicur след изтичане на срока на годност.

Нашите продукти са предназначени за използване в сто-
матологията. Що се отнася до приложението на доста-
вяните от нас продукти, устната и/или писмената
информация, която предоставяме за тях е най-добрата,
с която разполагаме. Тя не е задължителна. Нашата 
информация и/или препоръки не ви освобождават от 
задължението сами да изпробвате качествата на мате-
риала, отнесени към предназначенията му. Тъй като 
работата с ашите продукти е вън от нашия контрол, 
потребителят е лично отговорен за използването им.
Разбира се, ние гарантираме, че нашите продукти 
отговарят на съществуващите стандарти за качество и
изисквания към условията, които ние поставяме към
продажбите и доставянето.

Navodilo za uporabo

Sestava:
Kalcij-hidroksidna pasta na vodni osnovi, prosojna za rent-
genske žarke.

Indikacije:
- posredno prekrivanje pri zdravljenju kariesa profunda
- neposredno prekrivanje pri odprti pulpi ali pulpotomiji
- kot prevleka kavitet za zaščito kostnine pred izpostavlje-

nostjo kislinam
- za začasno polnjenje koreninskih kanalov 

Odmerjanje in način uporabe:
Po čiščenju in sušenju kavitete nanesite Calcicur pasto do
želene debeline. Vsak sloj pustite na kratko, da se osuši, ali
pazljivo osušite s pusterom.
Robovi kavitet ne smejo biti prekriti in morajo biti očiščeni
eventualnih ostankov. Po tem vnesite podlogo in polnitev.
Za polnjenje koreninskih kanalov po njihovi pripravi in 
čiščenju (H2O2 3 % in raztopina natrijevega hipoklorita) pasto
z ustreznim instrumentom (lentulo) vnesite v kanal. Prepre-
čite prepolnitev (apikalno) in zračne mehurčke pri vnosu
paste. Kontrolirajte polnitev z Rtg sliko. Polnitev zamenjajte
po daljšem času (po 6 - 8 mesecih).
Začasno polnjenje koreninskih kanalov s pasto CCaallcciiccuurr se
lahko izvaja tako pri dokončno razviti kot tudi pri še ne 
razviti korenini.

Napotki in varnostni ukrepi:
Pri neprimernem skladiščenju se pasta izsuši.
Ko se rezervoar za pasto na pokrovčku napolni, se 
zaščita ponovno obnovi z dodatkom 1 - 2 kapljic dest.
vode.
Kalcijev hidroksid draži kožo in sluznico, tudi dotik z očmi je
treba preprečiti.
Trde površine zoba, na katere se nanaša dentalni material,
ne prekrivajte s kalcijevim hidroksidom.
Calcicurja ne nanašajte v debelem sloju na kariesni dentin
kot končno polnitev ali kot material za cementiranje.

Skladiščenje:
Takoj po uporabi zaprite s pokrovom. 
Ne uporabljajte strjene paste. 
Skladiščite pri temperaturi od 15 °C do 23 °C.
Ne uporabljajte po datumu uporabe.

Naši preparati so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša
ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo
naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznava-
nju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne
osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za na-
črtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba
naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost
zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdel-
kov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi,
ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih 
pogojih.

Návod na použitie

Zloženie: 
Pasta hydroxidu vápenatého na vodnej báze, röntgenkon-
trastná. 

Indikácie:
- nepriame prekrytie pri ošetrení caries profunda
- priame prekrytie pri otvorení pulpy alebo pulpotómii
- ako ochranná vrstva v kavite chrániaca pred pôsobením

kyselín z cementov
- ako dočasná výplň koreňových kanálikov 

Dávkovanie a spôsob použitia:
Po vyčistení a vysušení kavity nanesieme pastu Calcicur v
tenkých vrstvách, kým nedosiahneme žiadanú hrúbku.
Každú vrstvu necháme krátko oschnúť  alebo osušíme vzdu-
chovou pištoľou. Okraje kavity nenatierame, prípadný pre-
bytočný materiál odstránime. Nasledne aplikujeme podložku
a výplň. Pri plnení koreňových kanálikov po ich príprave a
očistení (roztokom 3 % peroxidu vodíka a nátriumhypochlo-
ridu) pastu aplikujeme vhodným nástrojom (lentulo). Vyva-
rujte sa apikálnemu preplneniu koreňového kanálika a
uzavretiu vzduchových bublín. Nasledne aplikujte výplň.
RTG kontrola sa odporúča. Koreňovú výplň po dlhšej dobe
obnovte (6 - 8 mesiacov). Dočasné vyplnenie koreňových
kanálikov prípravkom CCaallcciiccuurr je možné pri zuboch s 
dokončeným ako aj s nedokončeným koreňovým vývinom.

Doplňujúce upozornenia/bezpečnostné opatrenia:
Pri nesprávnom skladovaní môže pasta zaschnúť alebo sa
oddeliť.
Ak zásoba pasty v ochrannej kapsule zhustne, jej
ochranná funkcia sa dá obnoviť 1 - 2 kvapkami destilo-
vanej vody.
Hydroxid vápenatý ma na kožu a sliznice leptavý účinok,
preto je bezpodmienečne nutné zabrániť jeho kontaktu s
očami.
Plochy tvrdej zubnej substancie, ktoré slúžia spojeniu s 
dentálnymi materiálmi, sa nesmú ošetrovať hydroxidom 
vápenatým!
Calcicur sa nesmie používať v  hrubých vrstvách, u zostat-
kového kariózneho dentínu alebo ako definitívny výplňový a
upevňovací materiál.

Uchovávanie:
Nádobu po odbere pasty ihneď uzavrite ochranným uzáve-
rom. Stvrdnutú pastu ďalej nepoužívajte. 
Skladujte pri teplote 15°C - 23°C!
Calcicur nepoužívajte po uplynutí doby exspirácie!

Naše prípravky sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve.
Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše
slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávané podľa naj-
lepšieho vedomia a nezáväzne. Našimi pokynmi a radami
nie ste zbavení toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich 
prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu
našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne
zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť
našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa 
štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a
predajných podmienkach.

Naudojimo instrukcija

Sudėtis:
Rentgenokontrastinė kalcio hidroksido pasta vandens 
pagrindu.

Naudojimo sritys:
- netiesioginis padengimas gydant gilų ėduonį
- tiesioginis padengimas atsivėrus pulpai ar pulpotomijos

metu
- ertmių padengimui, kad išvengtumėte rūgščių poveikio

naudojant cementus
- laikinam dantų kanalų užpildymui

Naudojimo būdas:
Išvalykite ir išdžiovinkite ertmę prieš dedant Calcicur plo-
nais sluoksniais, kol pasiekiamas norimas storis. Kiekvienam
sluoksniui leiskite gerai išdžiūti arba gerai išdžiovinkite oro
srove. Jokiu būdu pasta nepadenkite ertmės sienelių arba
pašalinkite prie jų prilipusią medžiagą. Tada dėkite pamu-
šalą arba plombą.
Šaknų kanalų plombavimui pirma paruoškite ir išvalykite 
kanalą (3% vandenilio peroksidu ir natrio hipochlorito 
tirpalu), tinkamu instrumentu (Lentulo) įveskite pastą į 
kanalą. Venkite perplombavimo (apekso srityje) ir oro 
patekimo. Tada įdėkite plombą. Patartina užplombuotą šak-
nies kanalą patikrinti padarant rentgeno nuotrauką. Šaknies
kanalą perplombuokite po ilgesnio laiko (6 – 8 mėn.)
Laikinai kanalai gali būti užpildomi CCaallcciiccuurr tiek šaknų 
formavimosi metu, tiek po jo.

Papildomi nurodymai/atsargumo priemonės:
Netinkamas laikymas gali sąlygoti pastos išdžiuvimą ir 
suskeldėjimą. 
Jei apsauginėje kapsulėje pastos medžiaga sukietėjo, 
atgauti apsauginę funkciją galima pridedant kelis lašus 
distiliuoto vandens.
Kalcio hidroksidas žalingas rankoms ir gleivinei. Venkite 
kontakto su akimis.
Danties kietųjų paviršių, kurie tarnauja prisirišimui prie plom-
bos, nedenkite kalcio hidroksidu!
Calcicur nedėkite storais sluoksniais, jei yra likusio ėduo-
nies dentine, ir nenaudokite kaip pastovios plombos ar 
cementavimo medžiagos.

Laikymas:
Iš karto po naudojimo švirkštas turi būti uždengtas apsaugi-
niu dangteliu.  
Nenaudokite sukietėjusios pastos.
Nelaikykite žemesnėje nei 15°C - 23°C temperatūroje 
Nenaudokite Calcicur pasibaigus galiojimo laikui.

Mūsų preparatai sukurti naudoti odontologijoje. Kadangi jų 
pritaikymas yra aktualus, mes suteikiame išsamią žodinę ir
rašytinę informaciją. Tačiau ši informacija neatleidžia Jūsų
nuo šių preparatų tinkamumo nurodytiems tikslams kontro-
lės. Kadangi mes negalime kontroliuoti kaip šie preparatai
naudojami, už tai visiškai atsako vartotojas. Suprantama,
mes užtikriname jų kokybę atitinkamai egzistuojantiems
standartams ir gamybos bei prekybos sąlygoms.

Lietošanas instrukcija

Sastāvs:
Rentgenkontrastējoša kalcija hidroksīdu saturoša pasta uz
ūdens bāzes. 

Pielietošana:
- netiešai pulpas pārklāšanai dziļa kariesa ārstēšanas 

gadījumos
- tiešai pulpas pārklāšanai, ja zoba pulpa ir atklāta, vai 

izņemta zoba pulpas kroņa daļa
- oderu ieklāšanai kariozā kavitātē, lai novērstu skābes 

izdalīšanos, izmantojot cementus
- sakņu kanālu pagaidu plombēšanai 

Lietošanas metode:
Pirms Calcicur pastas lietošanas apstrādāt un izsusināt 
kavitāti. Aplicēt pastu kārtu pa kārtai līdz sasniegts nepie-
ciešamais biezums. Ļaut katrai kārtai izžūt vai uzmanīgi no-
žāvēt ar gaisa strūklu. Neaplicēt pastu pie kavitātes maliņām
vai arī noņemt materiālu, ja tas ir pielipis pie maliņām. Pēc
tam ielikt oderi un plombi. 
Pirms sakņu kanāla plombēšanas to vispirms ir jāsagatavo
un jāiztīra (ar 3 % ūdeņraža pārskābi un nātrija hipohlorīdu).
Pasta jāuzliek ar atbilstošu instrumentu (lentulo). Jāuzma-
nās, lai kavitāte netiktu pārpildīta (apikālajā zonā) un tajā 
netiktu ieslēgts gaiss, pēc tam jāieliek plombe. Ieteicams
veikt kontroli ar rentgenu, lai novērtētu kanāla plombēšanas
kvalitāti. Sakņu kanāla plombi jāatjauno pēc 6 - 8 mēnešiem.
CCaallcciiccuurr ir izmantojams sakņu kanālu pagaidu plombēšanai
gan tad, kad sakņu augšana jau ir beigusies, gan arī tad, kad
sakņu augšana vēl turpinās.

Papildus informācija/piesardzības pasākumi:
Nepareiza uzglabāšana var izraisīt pastas sakalšanu vai 
sadalīšanos.
Ja pasta aizsargkapsulā ir sacietējusi, aizsargfunkciju
var atjaunot, pievienojot 1 - 2 pilienus destilēta ūdens.
Kalcija hidroksīds iedarbojas skābjveidīgi uz rokām un mutes
gļotādu. Uzmanīties, lai neiekļūst acīs!
Neapstrādāt ar kalcija hidroksīdu zoba cieto audu vietas, kas
paredzētas sasaistei ar zobārstniecības materiāliem!
Neaplicēt Calcicur biezās kārtās; ja dentīnā ir saglabājies
kariess; neizmantot kā plomes vai oderes materiālu. 

Uzglabāšana:
Pēc lietošanas šļirces uzgali nekavējoties aiztaisīt ar vāciņu. 
Nelietot sacietējušu pastu.
Neuzglabāt temperatūrā zemākā par 15°C - 23°C!
Nelietot Calcicur pēc derīguma termiņa beigām.

Mūsu preparāti ir paredzēti pielietošanai zobārstniecībā. 
Attiecībā uz mūsu preparātu pielietošanu, mūsu mutiskie
un/vai rakstiskie norādījumi, piem., mūsu ieteikumi, ir doti
balstoties uz mūsu zināšanām un nav obligāti jāievēro. Mūsu
norādījumi un/vai ieteikumi nenozīmē, ka Jums nebūtu 
jāpārbauda mūsu materiālu atbilstība Jūsu izvēlētajam 
pielietošanas veidam. Tā kā mēs nespējam kontrolēt prepa-
rātu izmantošanu, lietotājs ir pilnībā atbildīgs par savu rīcību.
Protams, mēs garantējam, ka mūsu preparātu kvalitāte at-
bilst pastāvošajiem standartiem un mūsu vispārējiem 
piegādes un pārdošanas noteikumiem.
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